
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Date Not Specified. 
 01476 406080

Paul Thomas, Interim Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 2.00 pm
Newton Room - Guildhall Arts Centre, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Jan Hansen, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, 
Councillor Ian Stokes and Councillor Amanda Wheeler

Agenda
1.  Comments form Members of the Public

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2.  Membership
The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Disclosure of Interest
Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

5.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 13 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 7)

6.  Updates from the previous meeting

Rural and 
Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


7.  Update from Cabinet

8.  Update on Condensate Pipes
Report from the Cabinet Member for Housing.

(Pages 9 - 13)

9.  Modernising Housing Services - Review and Restructure
Report from the Cabinet Member for Housing.

(Pages 15 - 19)

10.  Equalities Annual Position Statement 2019
Report from the Cabinet Member Communities, Health and Wellbeing.

(Pages 21 - 49)

11.  Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52)

12.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



Meeting of the
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday, 13 June 2019, 2.00 pm

Committee Members present

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Jan Hansen
Councillor Ian Stokes
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)

Officers Other Members present

Assistant Director Resource (Richard Wyles)
Assistant Chief Executive Housing (Ken Lyon)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

Councillor Paul Wood

1. Membership

The Chairman invited all those present to give a brief introduction.

The Committee were then notified that Councillor Bisnauthsing was 
substituting for Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Linda Wootten was 
substituting for Councillor Kaberry-Brown.

2. Apologies

An apology for absence had been received from the Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Reid who had a previous 
engagement.

3. Disclosure of Interest

None disclosed.

3

Agenda Item 5



4. Consideration of the Remit and Work Programme of the Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Chairman wished to place on record his thanks to the previous Chairman 
of the Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee Bob Sampson.

The Chairman circulated to Members of the Committee a list which showed 
the remit of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing and 
the Cabinet Member for Housing.  He also wanted to add the delivery of street 
cleansing in rural areas, loneliness, leisure provision for rural areas and 
refuse.

One Member asked if a paper could be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee on the turnaround of properties.

Another Member referred to the reduction in Post Offices in rural areas 
together with the lack of cash points and bus routes.  Would it be possible to 
ask someone in to speak on these subjects?  

A further comment was made about the merging of three doctor’s surgeries in 
Stamford and the problems this was causing.  The Chairman indicated that 
that he w
[...]
e decision maker (s)

1. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the update on 
the progress of the measures being implemented to reduce the risk of boiler 
failures during cold weather periods. 

9

Agenda Item 8

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
Extreme cold weather in the winter of 2018 resulted in the failure of a number of gas boilers 
serving the Council’s homes (215 in total) due to condensate pipes freezing. The frozen 
pipes were dealt with at the time and the heating made operational at no cost to the Council 
as this is included under the current contract terms with Liberty Group. Tenants were 
however affected as a result of the loss of heating whilst the reinstatement work was 
completed and the occurrence highlighted a risk in terms of the performance of the boilers 
in exceptionally cold weather.

1.1 A report to the Governance and Audit Committee in September 2018 provided an update 
on the findings of an inspection of several of the affected properties.  (The inspection was 
carried out by the technical advisor from the manufacturer, Worcester Bosch).

1.2 The Worcester Bosch technical advisor acknowledged that temperatures experienced in 
2018 were excessively low and confirmed that whilst the installations met the design 
requirements of the manufacturer, additional measures could be taken to reduce the risk of 
further failures in similar cold weather conditions in the future. 

1.3 In response to the Worcester Bosch technical advisor’s feedback. inspections of all 215 
properties, has commenced by the Council and a programme of work started to modify the 
installations to safeguard against condensate pipes freezing and further heating failures in 
the future.

2 Consultation and Feedback Received
2.1 Consultation with the boiler manufacturer was considered critical in reaching a solution to 

the problem of freezing condensate pipes in the future, given that the initial installations met 
the requirements of Worcester Bosch. Mitigation measures (as set out at 4.1 below) 
recommended by the supplier and design changes on future new installations have now 
been adopted.

3 Available Options Considered
3.1 The inspection of the 215 properties affected has been given priority and work has 

commenced in accordance with the mitigation measures recommended by the 
manufacturer, Worcester Bosch. This is to ensure the risk of further freezing in the 
previously affected locations is minimised.

3.2 The option to deal with the affected 215 properties in isolation was considered. However, 
checks will be required on all residential properties, owned by the Council to identify the 
locations of the installed condensate pipes to ensure all possible measures are taken to 
minimise the risk of freezing in the future. 

This has been implemented through Liberty Group, who attend and visit, annually, all 
Council owned homes, which have gas boilers, as part of the gas servicing programme.

10



4 Preferred Option
4.1 Measures have been implemented to determine if any other Council homes are at risk of 

heating failures resulting from frozen condensate pipes should excessively low 
temperatures occur. The overall approach being made is as follows:

- Modifications where needed to the 215 properties affected during 2018 as a priority

- Inspections carried out on other Council owned properties to determine where external 
condensate pipe arrangements need protection against freezing.  This will be checked 
as part of the annual gas servicing and testing programme by Liberty Group. Any work 
needed will be carried out in line with the supplier’s recommendations
[...]
ng as above however, the Council will 
reimburse the tenant of any bona fide additional costs for energy.

  
12.5 Discussions are in progress with Liberty Group on the delivery of this protocol and agree to 

its implementation. A review of the current performance timescales being achieved on 
heating and hot water repairs is also being carried out to ensure the Council’s exposure to 
resident reimbursement costs for temporary heating is minimised.  

12



13 Background Papers
13.1 Governance and Audit Committee of 20 September 2018  

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s21371/Gas%20Boiler%20Report%20G_A%20final
%20version.pdf

14 Appendices
14.1 None

Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required)

N/A

Previously Considered by: Governance and 
Audit Committee

20 September 2018

Report Timeline: 

Final Decision date  N/A

13

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s21371/Gas%20Boiler%20Report%20G_A%20final%20version.pdf
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s21371/Gas%20Boiler%20Report%20G_A%20final%20version.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Rural & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee
12th September 2019

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson- Cabinet 
Member for Housing

        

Modernising Housing Services- Review & Restructure

Report Author

Helen Clarke, Head of Housing Services

 01476 406251

 Helen.clarke@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Harrinder Rai, Assistant Director, Housing 28 August 2019

Approved by: Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director 30 August 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for 
Housing 30 August 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the review 
and restructure undertaken to improve the quality and performance of Housing 
Services.

15

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 Housing Services focuses on the council’s existing tenants and prospective tenants and 

covers the following areas: -

- Tenancy management

- Housing allocations and options

- Homelessness

- Temporary accommodation

- Supported housing

- Housing policy and strategy

- Housing client role for grounds maintenance

- Housing related anti-social behaviour

1.2 Over the last 15 years the services provided have largely been unchanged, which has led 
to, in some areas, practices becoming outdated and services not being efficient. In 2018 the 
Council undertook a tenants’ satisfaction survey with all our tenants, the results of which 
were reported to Cabinet. The key headlines affecting this service were: -

 83% satisfied with the service provided as a landlord
 86% satisfied with their neighbourhood
 76% felt we provide an effective service

A further tenants’ survey is planned for 2021.

1.3 The Council’s Corporate Strategy priorities for growth, agility and competitiveness resulted 
in the need to structure the service to align how we work with what we are trying to achieve.

1.4 This means looking to find better ways of delivering services to our customers; providing 
opportunities for innovation, service and staff development and delivering an efficient value 
for money service whilst at the same time striving for excellence.

1.5 In January 2019 a process began to review key strategic and operational issues, along with 
the need to modernise the whole service based upon the principles of building in resilience, 
flexibility and a greater strategic focus on performance.

1.6 In parallel a full review and restructure was undertaken in the Housing Repairs and 
Improvements service due to their close relationship to maximise efficiencies and 
opportunities to improve the service.

1.7 The key aims of the Housing Services review and restructure were: -

 Maximising the resources available by making best use of skill sets, realigning posts to 
focus on key areas of demand 

 Building resilience into teams and the service as a whole – the introduction of an 
officer/assistant split across the teams ensures support is available during fluctuations 
in workloads and provides an opportunity for assistants to develop knowledge and skills 
to move into officer posts as career progression

16



 Modernising the service – introducing different systems (ie Choice Based Lettings) to 
ensure the customer is at the heart of service delivery, benchmarking with other 
authorities to establish best practice

 Exploring opportunities for savings/income generation to fund improved service delivery

 Realigning services to reflect a change in focus from enforcement to support and from 
being reactive to being preventative – using resources to be proactive

 Placing a greater emphasis on engagement with customers in shaping services and 
delivery of key outcomes

 Greater strategic focus on targets and performance – ensuring team and individual 
targets are clear. Regular performance monitoring and feedback to customers, teams 
and individuals to help build accountability and identify opportunities for development 
and improvement 

 Reviewing current accommodation provision in order to realign it with demand, and 
formulating a strategic plan to include opportunities to redevelop and plan for the future

 Reduce void times and associated costs

 Introduce a new tenancy agreement, tenancy strategy and tenant engagement 
framework in order to lay the foundations for lasting change with customers

1.8 Operational Changes

Through the restructure we have placed a greater emphasis on prevention and proactive 
interven
[...]
plicable

Previously Considered by: Not applicable

Report Timeline: 

Final Decision date  Not applicable

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Rural and Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
12 September 2019

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid
Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Health and Wellbeing

        

Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 2019
The Council is required, under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to publish information on an 
annual basis showing its compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty.  This report therefore 
presents the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 2019.

Report Author

Carol Drury, Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer

 01476 406 161

 c.drury@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Administrative Administrative All Wards

Reviewed by: Mark Jones, Community Resilience Lead 23 August 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Strategic Director Commercial and 
Operations 23 August 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Health and Wellbeing 28 August 2019

Recommendation to the decision maker (s)

1. It is recommended that members of Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee review the appended Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 
and note its content prior to its approval for publication.

21

Agenda Item 10

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 imposes a duty on public sector organisations when 

exercising public functions to have due regard to:

    Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance opportunities for people who share a protected characteristic and those 

who don’t share it
 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who don’t share it.

1.2 These are known as the three aims of the general Equality Duty.

1.3 Two further requirements are placed on us, which are to:

 Publish information to show our compliance with the Equality Duty, at least 
annually, and 

 Set and publish equality objectives, at least every four years.

1.4 The publication must include information to show that we have consciously thought about 
the three aims of the Equality Duty and it must also include information relating to 
employees who share protected characteristics (for public bodies with 150 or more 
employees) and information relating to people who are affected by the public body’s 
policies and practices who share protected characteristics (e.g. service users, tenants 
etc).

1.5 The purpose of the Annual Position Statement is, therefore, to provide and overview of 
how this Council has complied with the three aims of the Duty.  

1.6 The Annual Position Statement is for publication to the general public for information 
purposes.

1.7 The law does not prescribe a required format for this document.  Organisations can 
present information in any way they choose.  They can also determine content beyond 
that listed above.

1.8 This Council’s Annual Position Statement provides the required information plus 
background to its vision and priorities, values and behaviours and the good practice of our 
partners and across our services to show that due regard is integral to our interactions and 
delivery. 

1.9 Going forward the Authority needs to publish new equality objectives and an associated 
action plan for 2019-2023 to ensure we continue to comply with the Duty. Service areas 
from across the Authority will be required to feed in and help deliver on our objectives 
going forward.    

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, I
[...]
portunity for all and to foster good relations between different 
communities. 

We continue to work towards mainstreaming issues of equality and diversity into service 
delivery, employment and procurement for all aspects of our work. We are committed to 
providing equal access to services and employment for all people living, working and visiting the 
district.

This document provides general information relating to how we work in South Kesteven and 
provides a retrospective in terms of the make-up of the people who live and work within the 
district and gives highlights of our activity which supports equality of access to the services we 
provide. 

The Equality Act 

As a local authority the Council has a responsibility to meet the Equality Duty which is set by law 
as part of the Equality Act 2010. The duty gives protection for all persons who might be 
discriminated against because of their age, race, sex, gender reassignment, disability, sexual 
orientation, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and marriage and civil partnership.

The duty requires us have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act.

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not. 

The specific duties placed on public bodies are to:

 Publish information to show our compliance with the Equality Duty – including 
information relating to employees who share protected characteristics and information 
relating to our service users

 Set and publish equality objectives, at least every four years

27



Our Corporate Vision and Priorities
Taken from our 2018-2025 Corporate Strategy – We are SK

Our first consideration is to make sure we can afford to deliver what we promise; not just this 
year or next year, but indefinitely.  Our core strategic

Minutes of the meeting


1

Meeting of the
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday, 12 September 2019, 2.00 
pm

Committee Members present

Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Jan Hansen
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Amanda Wheeler
Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman)

Cabinet Members
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

Officers Other Members present

Interim Strategic Director Growth (Ken 
Lyon
Assistant Director Housing (Harry Rai)
Head of Improvements and Repairs 
(Andrew Sweeney)
Community Engagement and Policy 
Development Officer (Carol Drury)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Jacky Smith 

7. Membership

The Committee were advised that Councillor Linda Wootten was substituting 
for Councillor Ian Stokes.

8. Disclosure of Interest

None disclosed.



2

9. Action Notes from the meeting held on 13 June 2019

The action notes from the meeting held on 13 June were noted.

10. Updates from the previous meeting

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had met with the Assistant 
Director Housing in relation to the work programme which was attached to the 
agenda and that the Community Fund would be included on the work 
programme.

Action Note

That the Community Fund be added to the work programme. 

11. Update from Cabinet

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that he had met with the Community Engagement and Policy 
Officer to discuss social cohesion across the spectrum and this included 
loneliness.  Although there was no budget for this issue he was proposing to 
ask for a small amount of money to be able to contact and interact with the 
many communities within the district.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing then gave a brief update to the Committee. 
He mentioned the continued improvements that were happening within the 
housing service and the funding in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants that 
had been referenced at the recent Finance, Economic Development and 
Corporate Services OSC.  The funds had not all been spent although services 
did now include Occupational Therapists, figures were distorted as they did 
not include council house stock.  The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board were looking at DFG’s and the disparity collectively with funding across 
the district. 

12. Update on Condensate Pipes

The Assistant Director Housing informed the Committee that the serve 
weather in early 2018 had resulted in the failure of 215 gas boilers in Council 
homes due to condensate pipes freezing.  The frozen pipes had been dealt 
with at the time or within three days.  Inspections of several affected 
properties had been undertaken by a technical advisor from the manufacturer 
Worcester Bosch.  He confirmed that the installations met the design 
requirements of the manufacturer but due to the excessively low temperatures 
additional measures could be taken to reduce the risk of further failures in 
similar cold weather conditions.  



3

An inspection of the 215 properties affected had taken place and work to 
modify and safeguard against condensate pipes freezing and further heating 
failures had taken place in 145 properties.  The programme of work was 
continuing in relation to the 115 outstanding properties.  Mitigation measures 
recommended by the supplier and design changes on future new installations 
had been adopted.  Measures had been implemented to determine if any 
other Council homes were at risk of heating failures resulting from frozen 
condensate pipes should excessively low temperatures occur.  

A question was asked if the elderly, vulnerable and disabled had been 
prioritized within the 215 and this was confirmed. The Councils own internal 
workforce had worked to carry out the inspections as well as the current 
contractors Liberty Gas.

As part of the annual gas servicing and testing programme by the Liberty 
Group, inspections would be carried out on other Council owned properties to 
determine where external condensate pipe arrangements need protection 
against freezing.  Any work needed will be carried out in line with the 
supplier’s recommendations.

A question was asked about carbon dioxide alarms and it was stated that 
these and smoke detectors were serviced annually.

It was suggested that an updated position report be given to a future meeting 
of the Committee.

A discussion followed on the location of pipes and their design and servicing.  
It was stated that the Council had a statutory duty to service the gas 
installations within the council stock and this was done on a 12 month rolling 
programme.   Access to properties was then discussed and Members were 
informed that for 99% of the properties access could be gained.  For the 
remaining 1% where access became difficult the legal route was used. 

Further discussion followed on when work was carried out and the time of 
year, especially in relation to elderly and vulnerable residents and the type of 
boilers used, all were within their effective life cycle.  The Cabinet Member for 
Finance remarked on the timescale that it had taken for the work to be 
completed especially as there were still work needed on 115 properties, was 
this timescale acceptable?    Reference was made to the resources and 
capacity available and access to the properties which had made the 
timescales lengthy but his comments were taken on board by the Officers 
attending the meeting.  One Member referred to an issue at a location with the 
contractors of Liberty Gas and it was stated that regular meetings were held 
with Liberty Gas in relation to performance and contract monitoring but he 
would speak to the Member outside the meeting about specific properties.  A 
further comment was made in relation to Liberty Gas contractors and it was 



4

stated that they did appoint sub-contractors to carry out works but there was 
ongoing monitoring and quality commitment.

One Member referred to the problems encountered and the issues this had 
highlighted.  The Committee were informed that the District was not unique 
with the problems that had been encountered with the condensate pipes, the 
issue had happened across the Country. 

The Cabinet Member for Housing referred to a recent housing conference that 
he had attended in Manchester where the use of the technology was making 
digital reporting much quicker and the use of sensors being manufactured into 
boilers to help with malfunctions.

Members noted the update given and agreed that a further update be given in 
early 2020.

Recommendation:

That the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the update on the progress of the measures being implemented to 
reduce the risk of boiler failures during cold weather periods and that a 
future update is given to the Committee early in 2020.

13. Modernising Housing Services - Review and Restructure

The Assistant Director Housing informed the Committee that a report on voids 
would be coming to the next meeting of the Committee.

The Housing Services focused on the Council’s existing tenants and 
prospective tenants and covered areas including tenancy management, 
housing allocations and options, homelessness and temporary 
accommodation.

A comprehensive review and restructure of the housing service was being 
undertaken as many policies and practices had become outdated and 
inefficient.  In January a process began to review key strategic and 
operational issues along with the need to modernise the whole service, 
building in resilience, flexibility and a greater strategic focus on performance to 
have a modern housing service.  

Some of the aims of the review and restructure were to maximise the 
resources available by making the best use of skill sets, realigning posts to 
focus on key areas of demand and combining teams within services to help 
build resilience so support is available during fluctuations in workloads.  The 
review should be completed within four to five months and consultations have 
taken place with staff and tenants.



5

One Member asked about the tenant’s survey and where it went.  The tenant’s 
survey results had been reported to Cabinet last year and a survey was 
carried out every three years with the next one being in 2021.  Questions were 
asked about the numbers currently on the housing list, the numbers of void 
properties and choice based lettings. Further questions were asked about void 
turnaround periods and the Assistant Director Housing stated that if major 
work was in the pipeline on a void property then this work would be 
programmed to be completed before keys were handed over.  

The Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing asked about 
assessing need within the housing register and whether work was being done 
in relation to downsizing and suitability of properties.  The Assistant Director 
Housing confirmed that work had started on a draft downsizing policy.  
Another question was asked about the new tenancy agreement and it was 
confirmed that the document was currently out for consultation but would 
come before the OSC before going onto Cabinet.  

Action Note

That the new draft tenancy agreement comes before the next meeting of 
the Committee.

Further discussion followed in relation to homelessness and where the 
homelessness officers were based. It was stressed that homelessness 
happened anywhere so there was no set geographical base for the officers.  
Members were then told of a recent case involving a homeless person and 
how the service had helped them.

Members noted the report and the work carried out to date on the review and 
restructure of the Housing Services.

Recommendation

That the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
notes the review and restructure undertaken to improve the quality and 
performance of Housing Services.

14. Equalities Annual Position Statement 2019

The Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer presented the 
report which dealt with the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 
2019 which the Council had a duty to produce under Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010.  Public sector organisations when exercising public 
functions had to have due regard to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation



6

 Advance opportunities for people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who don’t share it

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who don’t share it

These were known as the three aims of the general Equality Duty. There were 
two further requirements placed on public sector organisations which were to 
publish information to show compliance with the Equality Duty, at least 
annually and set and publish equality objectives at least every four years.  The 
publication must show information that the Council consciously had due 
regard to the requirements in relation to both the workforce and the people 
that that Council served.  

There was not a prescribed format for the document and the organisation 
could present the information in any way that they choose.  The content of the 
document could go beyond the required information.  The Council’s Annual 
Position Statement provided the required information plus the background to 
its vision and priorities, values and behaviours and the good practice of our 
partners including our leisure providers to give an overview of the district.  
Examples of good practice were included within the document.     The 
document, once approved would be published on the website.  Members 
asked that a link to the document be circulated to all Members for their 
information.

Action Point

That a link to the approved Equality and Diversity Annual Position 
Statement 2019 is circulated to all Members.

The Chairman informed the Committee that he was aware of 50 different 
nationalities within the district how did we engage with them. The Community 
Engagement and Policy Development Officer said that work was carried out 
across the district through faith groups and other groups to provide services 
and support.  Any documentation produced by the Council could be translated 
in to other formats as required, this could be a different language or for the 
visually impaired such as braille or audio translation. 

Members then discussed the graphs and information contained within the 
document. Questions were asked about the gender split within the Council 
(55% Male – 45% Female across the council as compared to a 48% Male – 
52% Female split across the District) and schemes referred within the 
document.  Reference was made to the assisted garden scheme and the 
Committee were told that this scheme would be reviewed next year.  Members 
asked that the proposed review come before the Committee.



7

Action Point

Assisted Garden scheme to come before the Committee next year, 
possibly in March 2020.

The Cabinet Member then briefly spoke about his Cabinet portfolio 
responsibilities in relation to this area of work and how he intended to ask for a 
small budget for community group work that could be used across the district 
to help get more interaction between communities and address areas such as 
loneliness. 

Further discussion followed and the Chairman thanked the Community 
Engagement and Policy Development Officer for the excellent report and 
asked Members if they were happy to recommend the document for approval 
which met with agreement.

Recommendation:

The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
content of the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement prior to 
its approval for publication.

15. Work Programme

The Committee were reminded that the Community Fund would be included 
on the work programme. The Chairman informed the Committee that the 
County Councils Health Scrutiny Committee would be meeting next 
Wednesday (18th September) at which an update on the Healthy Conversation 
is due to take place.  He was hoping that John Turner, the Accountable Officer 
South Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group would be available to attend 
the November meeting of the Rural and Communities OSC to give an update 
here and would be open to all Members.  As part of the Committee’s remit in 
relation to crime and disorder scrutiny it was hoped that Inspector Gary 
Stewart would be able to attend the February meeting of the Committee. The 
Customer Access Strategy was linked with the Chanel Shift and Customer 
Services item so this item was more likely to be looked at in March and would 
deal with how technology could be used to improve services and make 
savings.
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that the Tenancy Agreement 
would be coming before the Committee possibly in November.  It was 
suggested that a further meeting maybe necessary in January but Members 
would be advised accordingly.  Reference was made to the need for more 
Council housing and the Cabinet Member for Housing indicated that work was 
being carried out to purchase land for the HRA.



8

16. Close of meeting

The meeting closed at 3:42pm.


